

No. 20-297

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRANS UNION LLC, PETITIONER,  
v.  
SERGIO L. RAMIREZ, RESPONDENT.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

DAVID N. ANTHONY  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
1001 Haxall Point,  
Suite 1500  
Richmond, VA 23219

REBECCA E. KUEHN  
HUDSON COOK, LLP  
1909 K Street, NW,  
4th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006

ERICA A.N. KRAMER  
HUDSON COOK, LLP  
9431 Bradmore Lane,  
Suite 201  
Ooltewah, TN 37363

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN M. LEROY  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe,  
Suite 3900  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 759-5947  
misha.tseytlin@  
troutman.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Consumer Data Industry Association

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Having An Error Sitting In One’s Consumer File, Undisclosed To A Third Party, Does Not Impose An Article III Injury .....	5
A. A Consumer Does Not Suffer An Article III Injury When A Consumer Reporting Agency Maintains An Undisclosed Error Sitting In That Consumer’s File.....	7
B. The “Judgment Of Congress,” As Embodied In Section 1681e(b), Does Not Elevate Errors In Consumer Files To Article III Injury Status.....	14
II. Adopting The Ninth Circuit’s Contrary Approach Of Allowing Article III Standing For Non-Disseminated Errors In Consumer Files Would Harm Consumers, Companies, And The Economy.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Collins v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Crane v. N.Y. Zoological Soc’y</i> , 894 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Srvs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D. Ala. 2007) .....	9
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Sols.</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	5

*Trans Union Corp. v. FTC*,  
 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 22

*Trans Union LLC v. FTC*,  
 536 U.S. 915 (2002)..... 24

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*,  
 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 17

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 5

**Statutes And Rules**

15 U.S.C. § 1681 ..... 16, 17, 18

15 U.S.C. § 1681a .....8, 9, 13, 15

15 U.S.C. § 1681e .....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681g ..... 9, 13

15 U.S.C. § 1681h ..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 1681i ..... 23

15 U.S.C. § 1681n ..... 23

15 U.S.C. § 1681o ..... 23

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 ..... i

**Other Authorities**

1 Law of Defamation (2d ed.) ..... 13

115 Cong. Rec. 2335 (1969).....	11, 15
1A Consumer Credit Law Manual (2020) .....	8, 9
2 Kent, Commentaries on American Law (1827).....	11, 12
3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England .....	11, 12
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	12, 15
Comment, <i>An Analysis of the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 1 Fordham Urb. L.J. 48 (1972) ..	10
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Key Dimensions and Processes in the U.S. Credit Reporting System: A Review of How the Nation’s Largest Credit Bureaus Manage Consumer Data</i> (Dec. 2012) .....	2, 17, 18, 21
Experian – Oliver Wyman, <i>Comprehensive Consumer Credit Review, Experian-Oliver Wyman Market Intelligence Report (2011 Q4)</i> .....	18
Federal Trade Commission, <i>40 Years of Experience With the Fair Credit Reporting Act: An FTC Staff Report with Summary of Interpretations</i> (July 2011), 2011 WL 3020575 ..	8

Federal Trade Commission, <i>Report to Congress Under Section 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003</i> (Dec. 2012).....	19, 21
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Report to Congress Under Section 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003</i> (Jan. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003</i> (Dec. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Trans Union Corp.</i> , No. 9255, 2000 WL 257766 (F.T.C. Feb. 10, 2000).....	21, 22
Michael A. Turner, <i>et al.</i> , <i>U.S. Consumer Credit Reports: Measuring Accuracy and Dispute Impacts</i> (May 2011) .....	19, 20, 24
Michael E. Staten & Fred H. Cate, <i>The Impact of National Credit Reporting Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Risk of New Restrictions and State Regulation</i> (2003) ...	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	12, 13
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969).....	17
<i>Taskforce on Federal Consumer Financial Law Report Volume 1</i> (Jan. 2021).....	17, 22, 23

The World Bank, <i>General Principles for Credit Reporting</i> (Sept. 2011).....	20
Van Vechten Veeder, <i>History and Theory of the Law of Defamation</i> , 3 Colum. L. Rev. 546 (1903).....	11
Virginia G. Maurer, <i>Common Law Defamation and the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 72 Geo. L.J. 95 (1983) .....	10, 11, 12
